# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM350086

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Bank of America, N.A., as Agent		06/23/2015	national banking association: UNITED STATES

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	SEED Resources, L.L.C.
Street Address:	1650 Broadway NW
City:	Grand Rapids
State/Country:	MICHIGAN
Postal Code:	49504
Entity Type:	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: MICHIGAN

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 10**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3107927	BEETLE MANIA
Registration Number:	3017897	CALIFORNIA DREAMIN'
Registration Number:	1701830	BIRDOLA
Registration Number:	1858770	SQUIROLA KOB
Registration Number:	1845816	SQUIROLA
Registration Number:	2387428	BIG OL' KOB
Serial Number:	77890433	STACKER
Serial Number:	85167056	BIRDOLA
Serial Number:	85165941	SQUIROLA
Serial Number:	85168332	KOB BAR

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** 4045228409

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 404-420-5527 **Email:** rjk@phrd.com

Correspondent Name: Rhonda J. Kenyeri, Paralegal Address Line 1: 285 Peachtree Center Avenue

Address Line 2: Suite 1500

TRADEMARK REEL: 005590 FRAME: 0314

900333082

A.I. I. A. A.I.	L OFOROM COCCO	
Address Line 4: Atlar	nta, GEORGIA 30303	
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	2689-72	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Harrison Roberts	
SIGNATURE:	/hjr/	
DATE SIGNED:	08/03/2015	
Total Attachments: 5		
source=02. Reel 004456 Frame 0475#page1.tif		
source=02. Reel 004456 Frame 0475#page2.tif		
source=02. Reel 004456 Frame 0475#page3.tif		

source=02. Reel 004456 Frame 0475#page4.tif source=02. Reel 004456 Frame 0475#page5.tif

TRADEMARK
REEL: 005590 FRAME: 0315

## **RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS**

June 23, 2015

FOR VALUE RECEIVED, the undersigned, BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., a national banking association, in its capacity as collateral agent and administrative agent (together with its successors and assigns in such capacity, "Agent") for various financial institutions ("Lenders"), does hereby release, relinquish, terminate and cancel any and all liens and security interests granted to Agent, for the benefit of itself and Lenders, by Lien Grantors (as defined below), in and to the trademark applications and trademarks listed on Exhibit A attached hereto (collectively, the "Trademark Collateral"), arising under (i) that certain Trademark Security Agreement dated June 16, 2010, by and among Russell Hobbs, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("Russell Hobbs"), Applica Consumer Products, Inc., a Florida corporation ("Applica"), Toastmaster Inc., a Missouri corporation ("Toastmaster"), Spectrum Brands, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("Spectrum"), Rovcal, Inc., a California corporation ("Rovcal"), Tetra Holding (US), Inc., a Delaware corporation ("Tetra"), United Pet Group, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("United Pet"), United Industries Corporation, a Delaware corporation ("United Industries") and Agent (the "June 2010 TSA"), recorded August 11, 2010, at Reel 004271, Frame 0798, (ii) that certain Trademark Security Agreement dated December 13, 2010, by and between SEED Resources, L.L.C., a Michigan limited liability company ("SEED") and Agent (the "December 2010 TSA"), recorded January 19, 2011, at Reel 004456, Frame 0475, (iii) that certain Trademark Security Agreement dated February 18, 2011, by and between United Pet and Agent (the "February 2011 TSA"), recorded February 28, 2011, at Reel 004487, Frame 00795, (iv) that certain Trademark Security Agreement dated November 7, 2011, by and between Applica and Agent (the "Applica November 2011 TSA"), recorded November 7, 2011, at Reel 4656, Frame 0637, (v) that certain Trademark Security Agreement dated November 7, 2011, by and between United Industries and Agent (the "United Industries November 2011 TSA"), recorded November 7, 2011, at Reel 4656, Frame 0622, (vi) that certain Trademark Security Agreement dated November 7, 2011, by and between Rovcal and Agent (the "Rovcal November 2011 TSA"), recorded November 7, 2011, at Reel 4656, Frame 0630, (vii) that certain Trademark Security Agreement dated January 31, 2012, by and between United Pet and Agent (the "January 2012 TSA"), recorded February 24, 2012, at Reel 4724, Frame 0036, (viii) that certain Trademark Security Agreement dated December 17, 2012, by and among Price Pfister, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("Price Pfister"), Kwikset Corporation, a Delaware corporation ("Kwikset"), National Manufacturing Co., an Illinois corporation ("National Manufacturing"), Weiser Lock Corporation, a California corporation ("Weiser Lock") and Agent (the "December 2012 TSA"), recorded January 16, 2013, at Reel 4944, Frame 0087, (ix) that certain Trademark Security Agreement dated March 29, 2013, by and between Kwikset and Agent (the "March 2013 TSA"), recorded April 3, 2013, at Reel 4997, Frame 0375, (x) that certain Trademark Security Agreement dated March 5, 2014, by and between Liquid Holding Company, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("Liquid Holding") and Agent (the "March 2014 TSA"), recorded March 6, 2014, at Reel 5231, Frame 0623, (xi) that certain Trademark Security Agreement dated October 14, 2014, by and between Tell Manufacturing, Inc., a Texas corporation ("Tell Manufacturing") and Agent (the "October 2014 TSA"), recorded October 17, 2014, at Reel 5383 Frame 0532, and (xii) Trademark Security Agreement dated February 24, 2015, by and between Salix Animal Health, LLC, a Florida limited liability company ("Salix"; and, together with Russell Hobbs, Applica, Toastmaster, Spectrum, Rovcal, Tetra, United Pet, United Industries, SEED, Price Pfister, Kwikset, National

3829476\_1

TRADEMARK REEL: 005590 FRAME: 0316 Manufacturing, Weiser Lock, Liquid Holding, Tell Manufacturing and Salix, collectively, the "Lien Grantors"), and Agent (the "February 2015 TSA"; and together with the June 2010 TSA, December 2010 TSA, February 2011 TSA, Applica November 2011 TSA, United Industries November 2011 TSA, Rovcal November 2011 TSA, January 2012 TSA, December 2012 TSA, March 2013 TSA, March 2014 TSA, October 2014 TSA, and February 2015 TSA, collectively, the "Security Agreements"), recorded February 27, 2015, at Reel 5468, Frame 0325, each recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office, including, without limitation, all liens and security interests in all proceeds thereof (such as, by way of example only, license royalties and proceeds of infringement suits), the right to sue for past, present and future infringements, all rights corresponding thereto and all re-issues, divisions, continuations, renewals, extensions and continuations-in-part thereof.

This Release of Security Interest in Trademarks (this "Release") is intended to operate as a release of all liens and security interests conveyed by Lien Grantors to Agent, for the benefit of itself and Lenders, pursuant to the terms of the Security Agreements described above, without any representation, warranty or undertaking by, or recourse to, Agent. If and to the extent the Agent has acquired any right, title or interest in and to any of the Trademark Collateral pursuant to the terms of the Security Agreements, Agent hereby reassigns and transfers such right, title and interest to Lien Grantors, without any representation, warranty or undertaking by, or recourse to, Agent.

[Remainder of page intentionally left blank; signatures appear on the following page.]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Agent has caused this Release to be signed by its duly authorized officers, on the day and date first written above.

BANK OF AMERICA, N.A.,

as Administrative Agent

Name: Matthew Bonrgeois

Title: Senior Vice President

# EXHIBIT A

to Release of Security Interest in Trademarks by Bank of America, N.A., as Administrative Agent

(See attached.)

TRADEMARK REEL: 005590 FRAME: 0319

# Schedule 1 to Trademark Security Agreement

## SEED RESOURCES, L.L.C.

## U.S. TRADEMARK REGISTRATIONS

Trademark	Registration No.	Reg. Date
Beetle Mania	3107927	06/20/2006
California Dreamin'	3017897	11/22/2005
Birdola	1701830	07/21/1992
Squirola Kob & Design	1858770	10/18/1994
Squirola & Design	1845816	07/19/1994
Big Ol' Kob	2387428	09/19/2000

### U.S. TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS

Trademark	Application No.	Application Date
Stacker (Stylized)	77890433	12/10/2009
Birdola	85167056	11/02/2010
Squirola	85165941	11/01/2010
KOB BAR	85168332	11/03/2010

### UNREGISTERED TRADEMARKS

Mark
Black Gold
Hook-Up
Naturalized
Ridola
Wire Mesh Bird Feeder Design
(Trade Dress)

# TRADEMARK LICENSES

Name of	Parties	Date of	Subject
Agreement	Licensor/Licensee	Agreement	Matter

None.

TRADEMARK REEL: 005590 FRAME: 0320

RECORDED: 08/03/2015